

To be argued by: [REDACTED] [REDACTED]

**NEW YORK SUPREME COURT**

**APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT**

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF  
[REDACTED]

Petitioner,

against-

[REDACTED]  
Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law  
and Rules.

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK INDEX NO. [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]  
*Of Counsel*  
July 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT

EXPLANATION OF PAROLE  
REVCCATION PROCEDURES..... 13

POINT I

RESPONDENT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO DUE  
PROCESS BECAUSE A SINGLE PAROLE BOARD MEMBER  
UNILATERALLY FIXED A DATE FOR CONSIDERATION  
BY THE BOARD FOR APPELLANT'S RE-RELEASE  
WITHOUT GUIDANCE OR CONSTRAINT BY LEGAL  
PROCEDURE AND WITHOUT HEARING FROM APPELLANT  
OR HIS COUNSEL, IN PERSON OR IN WRITING.  
MORRISSEY V. BREWER, 408 U.S. 471 (1972);  
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV; N.Y. CONST., ART I.  
§6..... 15

POINT II

9 NYCRR § 8005.20 (C)(6) VIOLATED APPELLANT'S  
RIGHTS UNDER THE EXECUTIVE LAW BY GRANTING TO  
A SINGLE PAROLE BOARD MEMBER THE AUTHORITY TO  
FIX A DATE FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE BOARD FOR  
APPELLANT'S RE-RELEASE, BECAUSE THE EXECUTIVE  
LAW VESTS THAT AUTHORITY EXCLUSIVELY IN THE  
OFFICER WHO PRESIDED AT APPELLANT'S  
REVOCATION HEARING NY CLS Exec § 259-i(3)..... 35

POINT III

THE SINGLE PAROLE BOARD MEMBER ACTED  
ARBITRARILY WHEN HE UNILATERALLY REJECTED THE

CAREFULLY NEGOTIATED AND JOINTLY AGREED UPON  
RECOMMENDATION THAT APPELLANT STAND ELIGIBLE  
FOR RE-RELEASE BY THE BOARD AFTER 18 MONTHS,  
AND INSTEAD IMPOSED A TIME ASSESSMENT OF 36  
MONTHS. .... 55

CONCLUSION..... 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<u>Bell v. Burson,</u> 402 U.S. 535 (1970) .....	21
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly,</u> 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	18, 21, 31
<u>Grannis v. Ordean,</u> 234 U.S. 385 (1914) .....	30
<u>Green v. U.S.,</u> 365 U.S. 301 (1961) .....	31
<u>Matthews v. Eldrige,</u> 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	18
<u>Morrissey v. Brewer,</u> 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	Passim
<u>Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp.,</u> 395 U.S. 337 (1971) .....	21
<u>Wisconsin v. Constantineau,</u> 400 U.S. 433 (1971) .....	25
<u>Wolff v. McDonnell,</u> 418 U.S. 539 (1974) (Douglas, J., dissenting).....	20-21, 25

### STATE CASES

<u>Brian L. v. Administration for Children's Services,</u> 51 A.D.3d 488 (1st Dept. 2008) .....	36
<u>Canales v. Hammock,</u> 105 Misc.2d 71 (NY Sup. Ct. 1980).....	29
<u>Doe v. Coughlin,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 48 (N.Y. 1987).....	21

<u>Finger Lakes Racing Assn. v. New York State Racing &amp; Wagering Bd.,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 471 (1978).....	36-37
<u>Folks v. Alexander,</u> 58 A.D.3d 1038 (3d Dept. 2009).....	46
<u>King v. New York State Division of Parole,</u> 190 A.D.2d 423 .....	30, 55
<u>Laureano v. Kuhlman,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 141 (N.Y. 1990).....	21
<u>Matter of Augle v. New York State Board of Parole,</u> 192 A.D.2d 1031 (3rd Dept. 1993).....	46
<u>Matter of Beer Garden v. New York State Liquor Authority,</u> 79 N.Y.2d 266 (1992).....	36
<u>Matter of Stein,</u> 131 A.D.2d 68 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 1987) .....	45
<u>Melendez v. Wing</u> 21 A.D.3d 129 (1st Dept. 2005) .....	36
<u>Otero v. New York State Board of Parole,</u> 266 A.D.2d. 771 (3d. Dept. 1999).....	46
<u>People ex rel. Sheldon v. Board of Appeals of the City of NY,</u> 234 N.Y. 484 (1926).....	45
<u>People v. Davis,</u> 13 N.Y.3d 17 (2009).....	18
<u>People v. McClain</u> 35 N.Y.2d 483 (1974).....	32
<u>Weiss v. City of New York,</u> 95 N.Y.2d 1 (2000).....	36-37, 42

**FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fourteenth Amendment .....	21
----------------------------	----

**STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

9 NYCRR § 8001.3 .....	27
9 NYCRR § 8001.3 (c).....	29
9 NYCRR § 8002.6 .....	41, 52
9 NYCRR § 8002.6 (a).....	14, 51
9 NYCRR § 8002.6 (c)(1) .....	27
9 NYCRR § 8002.6 (d)(2)(i) .....	52
9 NYCRR § 8002.6 (d)(2)(ii)(b), (iii)(a-e).....	52
9 NYCRR § 8002.6 (d)(2)(iii)(a-e).....	52
9 NYCRR § 8005.20 (c) 1-5.....	27
9 NYCRR § 8005.20 (c)(6) .....	Passim
18 NYCRR § 519.22 (2011).....	28
Article 78 of the New York Civil Practice Law and Rules .....	1, 9
C.P.L. 380.50 (1) and (3).....	32
CPLR 2221 (d)(2).....	1
Executive Law 259-i (3).....	26
post-1991 Executive Law .....	47
pre-1991 Executive Law.....	46
Executive Law § 259-i (3)(f)(ii) .....	41
Executive Law § 259-i (3)(f)(x)(C).....	41, 54
Labor Law.....	37
New York State Executive Law § 259-i (3)(f)(x).....	Passim

New York State Executive Law § 259-i(3) .....	13, 26, 34
New York State Executive Law § 259-i(3)(f) .....	35, 37, 40, 42
Penal Law .....	11, 17, 48

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Exec. Law § 259-i 2.....	29
Exec. Law § 259-i (2)(c)(A) .....	27
Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(c)(iii), (f)(i), (f)(x) .....	13
Exec. Law. § 259-i (3)(f)(ii),(vi) .....	50
Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(f) (v), (x), (xi).....	13
Executive Law .....	Passim
Executive Law § 259-i(3)(f)(x), and.....	10, 14
